THE

COLOUR
HANDBOOK

~ Howto use colour
In commerce and industry

EPDANGER

ower



The Colour Handbook

How to use colour in commerce and industry

E P Danger

Gower Technical Press



© E P Danger, 1987

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval
system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photo-

copying, recording, or otherwise without the prior permission of Gower Technical
Press Limited.

Published by

Gower Technical Press Ltd,
Gower House,

Croft Road,

Aldershot,

Hants GU11 3HR,

England

Gower Publishing Company,
Old Post Road,

Brookfield,

Vermont 05036,

U.S.A.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data
Danger, E.P.

The colour handbook : how to use colour
in commerce and industry.

1. Colour 2. Colour in industry

I. Title

535.6'02438 QC495

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Danger, Eric P. (Eric paxton)
The colour handbook.
Bibliography: p.
Includes index.

1. Color-Handbooks, manuals, etc. 2. Color
in industry-Handbooks, manuals, etc. I. Title.
QC496.8.D36 1987 535.6 87-58

ISBN 0-291-39717-4

Printed and bound in Great Britain by
Billing and Sons Limited, Worcester.



THE COLOUR HANDBOOK



Preface

This book provides a guide to colour principles, colour selection techniques,
colour usage and the characteristics of basic hues analysed under about a hun-
dred different headings. It provides a convenient source of reference for all
those who are concerned with the selection of hues, whether for the decoration
of environments such as offices and factories; for the decoration of selling
environments such as shops and catering establishments; for graphical appli-
cations such as packaging and print; for consumer products generally; for in-
dustrial products such as plant and paper; and for any other application which
falls within these broad limits. It will be of help to all those who need to find a
practical basis for the selection of colour, a basis which will stand up to argu-
ment, to the vagaries of committees and to the prejudices of individuals. In any
commercial application colour should never be chosen without good reason,
and personal preferences should be eschewed.

The book is concerned primarily with the use of colour in achieving maxi-
mum sales and optimum working conditions and therefore with the marketing,
selling and productivity aspects of colour. It includes a summary of the princi-
ples of light and colour, including an explanation of trends; notes on colour
usage and how to select colour; detailed lists of the characteristics of colour that
are especially useful in marketing and environmental contexts; and an exhaus-
tive colour catalogue which details the characteristics and uses of each basic
hue and each type of colour. Terms commonly used when working with colour
are defined, and there is an index to light and colour characteristics.

The overall aim has been to provide an answer to questions that arise in the
course of everyday work, not about the technicalities of pigments or process
colour, which are well served by other sources of information, but about the
likes and dislikes of ordinary people. So far as is known, there is no other
source of information which covers the same breadth of field or which contains
so much information in a succinct form. A good deal of published information,
supported by well-conducted research, is available, but it cannot easily be con-
sulted or applied to everyday problems. This book tries to summarise available
data in a form which facilitates easy reference. It is not anticipated that it will
become out of date very quickly, and it will therefore constitute a permanent
source of reference. However, no claim is made that it will provide the answer
to any, and every, question. Many questions require individual investigation.

Xix



XX Preface

The material is intended for management generally and particularly for mar-
keting management, but it will be of interest and help to all those who are
concerned with choice of colour and with the likes and dislikes of customers,
including advertising agents, architects, designers, interior decorators, decor-
ation contractors and retailers; above all, it will be of maximum assistance to all
those responsible for the use and selection of colour in selling applications.

Colour recommendations for individual products or situations are not pro-
vided, because each case needs to be studied in its own context, but it does
provide a starting point by formulating guidelines and an explanation of the
methods to be adopted together with an index to the various uses and charac-
teristics of each individual hue.

Some duplication of material has been inevitable in the interests of more
convenient reference but it is hoped that this has been kept to an acceptable
minimum. The contents are based on my own studies, researches, files and
practical experience and reflect knowledge acquired in my practice as a colour
research consultant over nearly thirty years and in making colour recom-
mendations to many well-known companies. They also include the results of an
extensive study of published information dealing with colour and associated
subjects and extending over many years. In addition, I have had the inestim-
able advantage of access to the files and experience of Faber Birren, the world’s
leading authority on colour, whom I have been privileged to call a friend and
associate for many years. I owe a deep debt of gratitude to Mr Birren for per-
mission to use his material in this work.

The plan of the book

The book falls naturally into three parts:

I The Principles of Light and Colour
I The Principles of Colour Selection
IIT Colour Catalogue.

The first part includes the basic information about light and colour which
must be applied to a specific situation in order to achieve the objective of selec-
ting colours which have practical benefit.

The second part explains the method of applying the basic information to
five broad categories and how colour can be used to maximum effect in each
category; it outlines the principles involved in finding the right hues and prov-
ides guidelines for the selection process. The five categories are:

® productive environments such as offices and factories

selling environments such as shops and restaurants

graphical applications such as packaging and print

consumer products, particularly those used in the home
industrial products such as equipment and semi raw materials.

The third part is a comprehensive guide to the use of colour, subdivided by
hue. Each hue heading includes the uses of the hue in some twenty-five separ-
ate applications, the characteristics of the hue analysed under nearly sixty



Preface XXi

headings and some general notes on the character of the hue also analysed
under a number of headings.

E.P. Danger



Contents

Preface
PART| PRINCIPLES OF LIGHT AND COLOUR
1 About vision
1.1  Theeye
1.2 Sensitivity
1.3 Mental processes
1.4  Vision processes
2 About lighting
2.1 The need for light
2.2 Good vision lighting
2.3 Psychological lighting
2.4 Biological lighting
2.5  The colour of light
3 Light characteristics
3.1  Colour appearance
3.2 Colour temperature
3.3 Colour rendering qualities
3.4 Intensity of light
3.5 Coloured light
3.6  Daylight
3.7 Glare
3.8 Lamp characteristics
3.9  The effect of coloured light
4 Light effects

4.1 Human appearance

4.2  Food

4.3  Object appearance

4.4  Merchandising

4.5  The effect of light on colour

X1X



vi

About colour

5.1
52
5.3
54

What is colour?
Reflected colours
Pigment colours
Modifying colour

Colour modifiers

a5, O 1O OV NN O
— ok

0

Adaptation
After-image
Colour blindness
Colour constancy
Contrast

Glare

Illusion
Juxtaposition
Metamerism
Perception

Reactions to colour

7.1  Overall reaction

7.2 Brightness and dimness
7.3  Lightness and darkness
7.4  Warmth and coolness

7.5 Hardness and softness
7.6 Psychological reactions
7.7  Colour characteristics

7.8 Trends

Colour uses

8.1  The importance of colour

Liking for colour

Use in the environment
Marketing uses

Uses in communications
Other uses

Colour functions

9.11

Camouflage

Coding

Heat control

Insect control

Light control
Pipeline identification
Protection from light
Readability
Signalling

Visibility of controls
Other functions

Contents

36

36
38
39
40



Contents

10 Colour attributes

11

10.

1

10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5
10.6
10.7
10.8
10.9

10.
10.
10.
10.
10.

10
11
12
13
14

10.15

10.
10.
10.
10.

16
17
18
19

10.20
10.21
10.22
10.23
10.24

Age
Appearance
Associations
Fashion
Impulse
Markets
Moods
Personality
Preferences
Presentation
Products
Recognition
Reflectance
Regional
Seasons

Sex

Shape

Size

Smell
Stability
Taste
Tradition
Visibility
Warmth

Colour applications

11.
11,
11.

1
2
3

11.4

11.

5

11.6
11.7
11.8
11.9

11.
11.
11.
11.
11.
11.
11.
11.
11.
11.

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

11.20

Biological aspects
Children

The country

Export

Exteriors

Food

Food packaging

Food colour in the home
Food processing

Food service

Food stores

Industrial plant and equipment
Merchandising

Pattern

Safety

Signs

Television

Texture

Visual display units
Woods

vii

84
86
88
91
92
94
96

100
103
104
107
108
110
111
112
114
115
117
118
119
121
123
126

128

128
130
131
133
135
140
143
146
148
150
153
155
158
161
162
164
167
169
170
172



viii

12

13

14

15

16

17

Contents

Colour identification 175
12.1 The problem 175
12.2 Colour measurement 176
12.3  Colour triangles 177
12.4 Colour names 180
Colour harmony 181
13.1 The colour circle 181
13.2  Using the colour triangle 183
13.3 Adjacent hues 183
13.4 Complementary harmonies 184
13.5 Balanced harmonies 185
13.6 Colour combinations 185
Colour planning for domestic interiors 187
14.1 About planning 187
14.2 The character of the room 187
14.3 The aspect of the room 188
14.4 The size of the room 189
14.5 Features of the room 192
14.6 The function of the room 195
14.7 Users of the room 197
14.8 Pattern and texture 197
14.9 Room lighting 200
14.10 Practical colours 202
14.11 Basic plans 203
14.12 Hints on colour scheming 205
Colour for domestic interiors 207
15.1 About colour in interiors 207
15.2  Colour categories for interiors 209
15.3 Colour analysis 213
Colour for working interiors 225
16.1 About environmental colour 225
16.2 Functional colour 226
16.3 Management responsibility 227
16.4 Design responsibility 228
16.5 The ideal environment 229
16.6 Colour analysis 230
Colour trends 236
17.1 About trends 236
17.2 The nature of trends 238
17.3 Outside the home 240
17.4 Overseas influences 240
17.5 Variations of hue 241

17.6 Identifying trends 242



Contents

18

19
20

17.7 Subdivisions of the spectrum
17.8 Assessing trends
Colour pointers

18.1 General rules
18.2 Picking out colours

Colour definitions
Colour and light characteristics: Index

PART Il PRINCIPLES OF COLOUR SELECTION

1
2
3

Introduction to Part Il
About productive environments
The ideal productive environment

Good working conditions
Good seeing

Controlling brightness
Glare

The individual task

The overall surroundings
Psychological aspects

. Safety aspects

3. Practical aspects

D L) L2 L) L L
[0 IR o U, RN SSRUS I 3O Iy

Ideal lighting for the productive environment

4.1 How much light?

4.2 What kind of light?
4.3  The colour of light
4.4  Controlling light

4.5 Lighting the task

4.6  Lighting the surround

Ideal colour for productive environments

5.1  Objectives

What colour can do

The task

The overall surroundings
Psychological aspects
Practical aspects

o hh b
NN B W

The individual productive area

6.1  Applying the principles
6.2  The ceiling

6.3  Walls

6.4 End walls

6.5 Floors

ix

243
247

250

250
252

254
259

265
267
269

269
270
271
272
272
274
276
278
279

280

280
282
284
285
287
288

291

291
292
293
295
296
299

302

302
303
303
304
304



10

11
12

13

6.6
6.7

Furniture and equipment
Machinery

Specific productive areas

Reception

General offices

Executive offices

Board and conference rooms
Miscellaneous areas
Recreational areas
Staircases and corridors

N NN
NN R W =

Productive tasks

8.1  The work performed

8.2 Materials used

Machinery and equipment
What the worker has to see
The nature of the worker
8. Safety

8.7  Elimination of glare

%0 00 00
[0 N SU OS]

Physical characteristics

9.1 The nature of the establishment
9.2 The aspect of the area
9.3  Architectural features

Specifying colour for productive environments

10.1 The specification

10.2 Preparing the specification
10.3  Selecting the hue

10.4 Checklist

About selling environments
Ideal design for the selling environment

12.1 The importance of design

12.2  Design principles

12.3 Attracting attention

12.4 Keeping the customer happy
12.5 Ensuring that the customer buys

Ideal lighting for the selling environment

13.1 The function of lighting
13.2 Attracting attention

13.3 Controlling circulation
13.4 Creating atmosphere
13.5 Merchandising

13.6 The overall environment
13.7 Staff welfare

Contents

305
306

307

307
308
308
309
309
310
310

311

311
312
312
313
314
314
314

315

315
316
316

318

318
319
320
322

326
327

327
328
329
330
332

334

334
335
337
338
340
341
342



Contents

14

15

16

17
18

19

20

21

22

Ideal colour for selling environments

14.1 Objectives

14.2  What colour can do
14.3 The total environment
14.4 Creating atmosphere
14.5 Merchandising

14.6 Practical functions

Colour planning for the selling environment

15.1 Planning the whole
15.2 Planning the interior
15.3 Individual areas
15.4 Individual hues

15.5 Trends

Specifying colour for selling environments

16.1 The specification
16.2 Selecting the hue
16.3 Colour usage

About graphical applications
Design for promotional material

18.1 Graphic design
18.2 Perception

Colour for promotional material

19.1 Colour in promotion
19.2  What colour can do
19.3 Colour attributes
19.4 Colour functions
19.5 Colour applications

Marketing decisions about promotional material

20.1 The objective

20.2 Is colour necessary?

20.3 How is colour to be achieved?
20.4 How is colour to be used?

Selecting colour for promotional material

21.1 The problem
21.2  Solving the problem
21.3 Specification checklist

Identification of the market for promotional material

22.1 The product
22.2 Services
22.3 The market

Xi

344
345
347
349
351
352

354
356
357
359
360

362

362
366
367

370
372

372
374

376

376
378
379
380
380

382

382
384
384
385

387

387
389
390

397

397
398
398



Xii

23

24

25

26
27

28

29

Contents
22.4 The customer 399
22.5 Purchasing habits 400
22.6  Selling conditions 401
22.7 Usage of a product 401
22.8 Competition 401
22.9 Sales theme 402
Other considerations affecting promotional material 403
23.1 Export 403
23.2 Brand image 403
23.3 Merchandising 403
23.4 Food 404
23.5 Television 404
23.6 Coding 404
23.7 Protection from light 404
23.8 Temperature control 405
23.9 Safety 405
23.10 Readability 405
How trends affect promotional material 407
24.1 General considerations 407
24.2 Variations 408
Usage of colour in promotional material 409
25.1 Colour modifiers 409
25.2 Combinations 411
25.3 Harmony 411
25.4 Lighting 412
25.5 Lightfastness 412
25.6 General rules 413
About consumer applications 414
Using colour to sell consumer products 416
27.1 What colour can do 416
27.2 Colour attributes 417
27.3 Colour functions 419
27.4 Colour applications 419
27.5 The sales theme 420
Colour problems with consumer products 423
28.1 The problem 423
28.2 Analysis of the product 425
28.3 Solving the problem 426
Marketing decisions about consumer products 429
29.1 Is colour important? 429

29.2 At whom is the product aimed? 430



Contents

30

31

32

29.3 What does colour have to do?
29.4 How many colours to offer?
29.5 How long are colours to last?
29.6 How to achieve optimum sales?
29.7 What methods of promotion?
29.8 How is colour to be offered?

Identification of the market for consumer products

30.1 The market

30.2 The customer

30.3 Competition

30.4 Method of selling

30.5 Distribution

30.6 The purchasing influence

Colour in the home

31.1 Introduction

31.2 Usage of the product
31.3 Lead products

31.4 Subsidiary products
31.5 Influences

31.6 How people buy

31.7 Reasons for purchase
31.8 Outside the home

Other considerations relating to consumer products

32.1 Brandimage

32.2 Production limitations

32.3 Export sales

32.4 Display and presentation

32.5 Functional colour

32.6 Regional variations

32.7 Special ranges

32.8 The appearance of the product

Selecting colour for consumer products

33.1 Specification checklist
33.2 A typical specification
33.3 The selection process
33.4 Colour usage

Colour for industrial products

34.1 About industrial products
34.2 What colour can do

Using colour to sell industrial products

35.1 Selling benefit
35.2 The purchasing influence

xiii

430
430
431
432
432
433

434
435
437
438
438
439

441
442
442
443
444
445
446
448

449

449
449
450
450
451
452
452
453

454
460
461
463

465

465
466

470

470
471



Xiv

36 Factors affecting colour choice for industrial products

36.1 The main categories
36.2 Original equipment
36.3 Standard equipment
36.4 Individual products
36.5 Surface coverings
36.6 Semiraw materials
36.7 Other factors

37 Colour selection for industrial products

PART Il COLOUR CATALOGUE
1 Introduction to Part lli
2 Types of colour

9
=

Introduction
Hard colours (warm colours)
Soft colours (cool colours)
Bright colours
Muted colours
Light colours
Medium colours
Dark colours
Pure colours
0 Modified colours
1 Neutrals
2 Strong colours
3 Pastels
Deep colours
Natural colours

B 89 19 19 19 19 1 1O B0 10 10 19
—— = = O 00 NN BN

1 0
—
W A~

3 Violet group

Character
Attributes
Functions
Applications
Interiors
Combinations
Uses

Legend

WL LW W LW
00O~ B W —

4 Blue group

4.1 Character

4.2  Attributes

4.3  Functions

4.4  Applications
4.5 Interiors

4.6 Combinations

Contents

473

473
474
476
476
477
477
478

480

488
488
494
499
503
505
508
510
514
516
517
520
520
523
524

525

525
525
526
527
528
529
530
532

533
534
536
536
540
541



