

THE COLUCY HANDBOOK

How to use colour in commerce and industry

E P DANGER

The Colour Handbook

How to use colour in commerce and industry

E P Danger

Gower Technical Press

© E P Danger, 1987

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise without the prior permission of Gower Technical Press Limited.

Published by Gower Technical Press Ltd, Gower House, Croft Road, Aldershot, Hants GU11 3HR, England

Gower Publishing Company, Old Post Road, Brookfield, Vermont 05036, U.S.A.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

Danger, E.P.

The colour handbook: how to use colour in commerce and industry.

1. Colour 2. Colour in industry

I. Title

535.6'02438 QC495

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Danger, Eric P. (Eric paxton)

The colour handbook.

Bibliography: p. Includes index.

1. Color–Handbooks, manuals, etc. 2. Color in industry–Handbooks, manuals, etc. I. Title. OC496.8.D36 1987 535.6 87-58

ISBN 0-291-39717-4

Printed and bound in Great Britain by Billing and Sons Limited, Worcester.

THE COLOUR HANDBOOK

Preface

This book provides a guide to colour principles, colour selection techniques, colour usage and the characteristics of basic hues analysed under about a hundred different headings. It provides a convenient source of reference for all those who are concerned with the selection of hues, whether for the decoration of environments such as offices and factories; for the decoration of selling environments such as shops and catering establishments; for graphical applications such as packaging and print; for consumer products generally; for industrial products such as plant and paper; and for any other application which falls within these broad limits. It will be of help to all those who need to find a practical basis for the selection of colour, a basis which will stand up to argument, to the vagaries of committees and to the prejudices of individuals. In any commercial application colour should never be chosen without good reason, and personal preferences should be eschewed.

The book is concerned primarily with the use of colour in achieving maximum sales and optimum working conditions and therefore with the marketing, selling and productivity aspects of colour. It includes a summary of the principles of light and colour, including an explanation of trends; notes on colour usage and how to select colour; detailed lists of the characteristics of colour that are especially useful in marketing and environmental contexts; and an exhaustive colour catalogue which details the characteristics and uses of each basic hue and each type of colour. Terms commonly used when working with colour are defined, and there is an index to light and colour characteristics.

The overall aim has been to provide an answer to questions that arise in the course of everyday work, not about the technicalities of pigments or process colour, which are well served by other sources of information, but about the likes and dislikes of ordinary people. So far as is known, there is no other source of information which covers the same breadth of field or which contains so much information in a succinct form. A good deal of published information, supported by well-conducted research, is available, but it cannot easily be consulted or applied to everyday problems. This book tries to summarise available data in a form which facilitates easy reference. It is not anticipated that it will become out of date very quickly, and it will therefore constitute a permanent source of reference. However, no claim is made that it will provide the answer to any, and every, question. Many questions require individual investigation.

XX Preface

The material is intended for management generally and particularly for marketing management, but it will be of interest and help to all those who are concerned with choice of colour and with the likes and dislikes of customers, including advertising agents, architects, designers, interior decorators, decoration contractors and retailers; above all, it will be of maximum assistance to all those responsible for the use and selection of colour in selling applications.

Colour recommendations for individual products or situations are not provided, because each case needs to be studied in its own context, but it does provide a starting point by formulating guidelines and an explanation of the methods to be adopted together with an index to the various uses and characteristics of each individual hue.

Some duplication of material has been inevitable in the interests of more convenient reference but it is hoped that this has been kept to an acceptable minimum. The contents are based on my own studies, researches, files and practical experience and reflect knowledge acquired in my practice as a colour research consultant over nearly thirty years and in making colour recommendations to many well-known companies. They also include the results of an extensive study of published information dealing with colour and associated subjects and extending over many years. In addition, I have had the inestimable advantage of access to the files and experience of Faber Birren, the world's leading authority on colour, whom I have been privileged to call a friend and associate for many years. I owe a deep debt of gratitude to Mr Birren for permission to use his material in this work.

The plan of the book

The book falls naturally into three parts:

- I The Principles of Light and Colour
- II The Principles of Colour Selection
- III Colour Catalogue.

The first part includes the basic information about light and colour which must be applied to a specific situation in order to achieve the objective of selecting colours which have practical benefit.

The second part explains the method of applying the basic information to five broad categories and how colour can be used to maximum effect in each category; it outlines the principles involved in finding the right hues and provides guidelines for the selection process. The five categories are:

- productive environments such as offices and factories
- selling environments such as shops and restaurants
- graphical applications such as packaging and print
- consumer products, particularly those used in the home
- industrial products such as equipment and semi raw materials.

The third part is a comprehensive guide to the use of colour, subdivided by hue. Each hue heading includes the uses of the hue in some twenty-five separate applications, the characteristics of the hue analysed under nearly sixty Preface XXI

headings and some general notes on the character of the hue also analysed under a number of headings.

E.P. Danger

Contents

re	face		xix
PAF	RT I	PRINCIPLES OF LIGHT AND COLOUR	
1	Abo	out vision	3
	1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4	The eye Sensitivity Mental processes Vision processes	3 5 6 7
2	Abo	out lighting	9
	2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5	The need for light Good vision lighting Psychological lighting Biological lighting The colour of light	9 10 11 11 12
3	Lig	ht characteristics	14
	3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6 3.7 3.8 3.9	Intensity of light Coloured light Daylight Glare Lamp characteristics	14 16 17 19 20 21 23 25 27
4	Lig	ht effects	29
	4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5	Object appearance Merchandising	29 31 32 33 34

/	⁄i	Contents

5	Abo	ut colour	36
	5.1 5.2 5.3 5.4	What is colour? Reflected colours Pigment colours Modifying colour	36 38 39 40
6	Colo	our modifiers	42
	6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 6.6 6.7 6.8 6.9 6.10	Adaptation After-image Colour blindness Colour constancy Contrast Glare Illusion Juxtaposition Metamerism Perception	42 43 44 45 46 47 48 49 51 52
7	Read	ctions to colour	54
	7.1 7.2 7.3 7.4 7.5 7.6 7.7 7.8	Overall reaction Brightness and dimness Lightness and darkness Warmth and coolness Hardness and softness Psychological reactions Colour characteristics Trends	54 55 55 56 58 59 60 61
8	Colo	our uses	62
	8.1 8.2 8.3 8.4 8.5 8.6	The importance of colour Liking for colour Use in the environment Marketing uses Uses in communications Other uses	62 63 63 65 65 66
9	Colo	our functions	67
	9.1 9.2 9.3 9.4 9.5 9.6 9.7 9.8 9.9 9.10 9.11	Camouflage Coding Heat control Insect control Light control Pipeline identification Protection from light Readability Signalling Visibility of controls Other functions	67 68 70 72 73 76 77 78 80 81

Contents			vii
10	Colou	ır attributes	84
	10.1	Age	84
		Appearance	86
		Associations	88
	Realization to	Fashion	91
		Impulse	92
		Markets	94
		Moods	96 99
		Personality Preferences	100
		Presentation	103
		Products	104
		Recognition	107
		Reflectance	108
		Regional	110
	10.15	Seasons	111
	10.16		112
		Shape	114
	10.18		115
		Smell Stability	117 118
		Stability Taste	119
		Tradition	121
		Visibility	123
		Warmth	126
11	Colo	ur applications	128
	11.1	Biological aspects	128
	11.2	Children	130
	11.3	The country	131
		Export	133
		Exteriors	135
		Food markaging	140 143
		Food packaging Food colour in the home	146
	11.9	Food processing	148
		Food service	150
		Food stores	153
		Industrial plant and equipment	155
		Merchandising	158
		Pattern	161
	11.15	Safety	162
	11.16	Signs Television	164 167
		Texture	169
		Visual display units	170
		Woods	172

viii		Contents
12	Colour identification	175
	12.1 The problem12.2 Colour measurement12.3 Colour triangles12.4 Colour names	175 176 177 180
13	Colour harmony	181
	 13.1 The colour circle 13.2 Using the colour triangle 13.3 Adjacent hues 13.4 Complementary harmonies 13.5 Balanced harmonies 13.6 Colour combinations 	181 183 183 184 185 185
14	Colour planning for domestic interiors	187
15	 14.1 About planning 14.2 The character of the room 14.3 The aspect of the room 14.4 The size of the room 14.5 Features of the room 14.6 The function of the room 14.7 Users of the room 14.8 Pattern and texture 14.9 Room lighting 14.10 Practical colours 14.11 Basic plans 14.12 Hints on colour scheming Colour for domestic interiors 	187 187 188 189 192 195 197 200 202 203 205
15	15.1 About colour in interiors	207
	15.2 Colour categories for interiors 15.3 Colour analysis	209 213
16	Colour for working interiors	225
	 16.1 About environmental colour 16.2 Functional colour 16.3 Management responsibility 16.4 Design responsibility 16.5 The ideal environment 16.6 Colour analysis 	225 226 227 228 229 230
17	Colour trends	236
	 17.1 About trends 17.2 The nature of trends 17.3 Outside the home 17.4 Overseas influences 17.5 Variations of hue 17.6 Identifying trends 	236 238 240 240 241 242

Con	tents		ix
	17.7 17.8	Subdivisions of the spectrum Assessing trends	243 247
18	Colo	our pointers	250
	18.1 18.2	6 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	250 252
19		our definitions	254
20	Colo	our and light characteristics: Index	259
PAF	RT II	PRINCIPLES OF COLOUR SELECTION	
1	Intro	duction to Part II	265
2	Abou	ut productive environments	267
3	The i	ideal productive environment	269
	3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6 3.7 3.8 3.9	Good working conditions Good seeing Controlling brightness Glare The individual task The overall surroundings Psychological aspects Safety aspects Practical aspects	269 270 271 272 272 274 276 278 279
4	Idea	l lighting for the productive environment	280
	4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6	How much light? What kind of light? The colour of light Controlling light Lighting the task Lighting the surround	280 282 284 285 287 288
5	Idea	I colour for productive environments	291
	5.1 5.2 5.3 5.4 5.5 5.6	Objectives What colour can do The task The overall surroundings Psychological aspects Practical aspects	291 292 293 295 296 299
6	The	individual productive area	302
	6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5	Applying the principles The ceiling Walls End walls Floors	302 303 303 304 304

X	Contents

	6.6 6.7	Furniture and equipment Machinery	305 306
7	Spec	cific productive areas	307
	7.1 7.2 7.3 7.4 7.5 7.6 7.7	Reception General offices Executive offices Board and conference rooms Miscellaneous areas Recreational areas Staircases and corridors	307 308 308 309 309 310 310
8	Prod	luctive tasks	311
	8.1 8.2 8.3 8.4 8.5 8.6 8.7	The work performed Materials used Machinery and equipment What the worker has to see The nature of the worker Safety Elimination of glare	311 312 312 313 314 314 314
9	Phys	sical characteristics	315
	9.1 9.2 9.3	The nature of the establishment The aspect of the area Architectural features	315 316 316
10	Spec	cifying colour for productive environments	318
	10.1 10.2 10.3 10.4	The specification Preparing the specification Selecting the hue Checklist	318 319 320 322
11	Abo	ut selling environments	326
12	Idea	l design for the selling environment	327
	12.1 12.2 12.3 12.4 12.5	The importance of design Design principles Attracting attention Keeping the customer happy Ensuring that the customer buys	327 328 329 330 332
13	Idea	l lighting for the selling environment	334
	13.1 13.2 13.3 13.4 13.5 13.6	The function of lighting Attracting attention Controlling circulation Creating atmosphere Merchandising The overall environment Staff welfare	334 335 337 338 340 341

xi

14	Ideal	colour for selling environments	344
	14.3 14.4 14.5	Objectives What colour can do The total environment Creating atmosphere Merchandising Practical functions	344 345 347 349 351 352
15	Colo	ur planning for the selling environment	354
	15.3 15.4	Planning the whole Planning the interior Individual areas Individual hues Trends	354 356 357 359 360
16	Spec	ifying colour for selling environments	362
	16.1 16.2 16.3	The specification Selecting the hue Colour usage	362 366 367
17	Abou	ıt graphical applications	370
18	Desi	gn for promotional material	372
	18.1 18.2	Graphic design Perception	372 374
19	Colo	ur for promotional material	376
	19.3	Colour in promotion What colour can do Colour attributes Colour functions Colour applications	376 378 379 380 380
20	Mark	ceting decisions about promotional material	382
	20.3	The objective Is colour necessary? How is colour to be achieved? How is colour to be used?	382 384 384 385
21	Sele	cting colour for promotional material	387
	21.1 21.2 21.3	The problem Solving the problem Specification checklist	387 389 390
22	Iden	tification of the market for promotional material	397
	22.1 22.2 22.3	The product Services The market	397 398 398

	22.6 22.7	The customer Purchasing habits Selling conditions Usage of a product Competition Sales theme	399 400 401 401 401 402
23	Other	r considerations affecting promotional material	403
	23.3 23.4 23.5 23.6 23.7 23.8 23.9	Export Brand image Merchandising Food Television Coding Protection from light Temperature control Safety Readability	403 403 404 404 404 405 405 405
24	How	trends affect promotional material	407
	24.1 24.2	General considerations Variations	407 408
25	Usag	e of colour in promotional material	409
	25.3 25.4 25.5	Colour modifiers Combinations Harmony Lighting Lightfastness General rules	409 411 411 412 412 413
26	Abou	t consumer applications	414
27	27.1 27.2 27.3	What colour can do Colour attributes Colour functions Colour applications The sales theme	416 417 419 419 420
28	Colo	ur problems with consumer products	423
	28.1 28.2 28.3	The problem Analysis of the product Solving the problem	423 425 426
29	Mark	eting decisions about consumer products	429
	29.1 29.2	Is colour important? At whom is the product aimed?	429 430

Con	ontents		
	29.4 29.5 29.6	What does colour have to do? How many colours to offer? How long are colours to last? How to achieve optimum sales? What methods of promotion? How is colour to be offered?	430 430 431 432 432 433
30	Ident	tification of the market for consumer products	434
	30.3 30.4 30.5	The market The customer Competition Method of selling Distribution The purchasing influence	434 435 437 438 438 439
31	Colo	441	
	31.3 31.4 31.5 31.6	Introduction Usage of the product Lead products Subsidiary products Influences How people buy Reasons for purchase Outside the home	441 442 442 443 444 445 446 448
32	Othe	r considerations relating to consumer products	449
	32.3 32.4 32.5	Brand image Production limitations Export sales Display and presentation Functional colour Regional variations Special ranges The appearance of the product	449 449 450 450 451 452 452 453
33	Selec	cting colour for consumer products	454
	33.1 33.2 33.3 33.4	Specification checklist A typical specification The selection process Colour usage	454 460 461 463
34	Colo	465	
	34.1 34.2	About industrial products What colour can do	465 466
35	Using colour to sell industrial products		
	35.1 35.2	Selling benefit The purchasing influence	470 471

xiv			Contents
36	Factors affecting colour choice for industrial products		
	36.1 36.2 36.3 36.4 36.5 36.6 36.7	The main categories Original equipment Standard equipment Individual products Surface coverings Semi raw materials Other factors	473 474 476 476 477 477 478
37	Colo	ur selection for industrial products	480
PART III		COLOUR CATALOGUE	
1	Intro	duction to Part III	485
2	Types of colour		488
	2.11 2.12 2.13 2.14 2.15	Bright colours Muted colours Light colours Medium colours Dark colours Pure colours Modified colours Neutrals Strong colours Pastels Deep colours Natural colours	488 488 494 499 503 505 508 510 514 516 517 520 520 523
3	3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6 3.7 3.8	Character Attributes Functions Applications Interiors Combinations Uses Legend	525 525 525 526 527 528 529 530 532
4	Blue group		533
	4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6	Character Attributes Functions Applications Interiors Combinations	533 534 536 536 540 541